

2d Civ. No. B213224

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COURT OF APPEAL

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

DAVID CANO ARELLANO,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. BC 371542
Hon. Margaret Oldendorf, Judge Presiding

RESPONDENT' S BRIEF

MARANGA MORGENSTERN
KENNETH A. MARANGA, State Bar No. 94116
PATRICIA ELLYATT, State Bar No. 112552
5850 Canoga Avenue, Ste. 600
Woodland Hills, California 91367
(818) 587-9146 // Facsimile (818) 587-9147

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
MARTIN STEIN, State Bar No. 38900
CAROLYN OILL, State Bar No. 130721
LILLIE HSU, State Bar No. 159586
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 // Facsimile (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW 8

LEGAL DISCUSSION..... 10

I. THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER CIVIL CODE SECTION 51.7, THE RALPH ACT..... 10

 A. Plaintiff Has Alleged No Violence Or Threat Of Violence. 11

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged That Any County Employee Was Motivated By An Animus Against Plaintiff's Disability Or Medical Condition..... 13

II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER CIVIL CODE SECTION 52.1, THE BANE ACT..... 15

 A. The Complaint Fails To Allege The Threats, Intimidation or Coercion Required By Section 52.1..... 15

 B. Plaintiff Has Failed To Allege Facts Showing That The County Violated Any Of His Legal Rights..... 17

 1. The California Constitution's right to "safety"

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
does not provide a basis for plaintiff' s Bane Act cause of action.....	18
2. Plaintiff has not alleged a claim under 42 U.S.C. section 1983 as a basis for his Bane Act cause of action.....	21
a. Plaintiff has not alleged a federal constitutional violation.	23
b. Plaintiff has not alleged a County policy or custom that caused any federal constitutional violation.	25
III. THE COUNTY IS IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 845.6.....	27
IV. THE COUNTY IS IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 855.6.....	31
V. THE COUNTY IS IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 844.6.....	34
VI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED THE COUNTY' S MOTION TO STRIKE THE PRAYER FOR DAMAGES AND ATTORNEY' S FEES FROM PLAINTIFF' S COMPLAINT.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATION	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Annod Corp. v. Hamilton & Samuels</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 860	8
<i>Austin B. v. Escondido Union School Dist.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 860	11, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Bach v. County of Butte</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 554	27
<i>Caldwell v. Montoya</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 972	31
<i>San Francisco v. Ballard</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 381	9, 16, 22, 27
<i>City of Simi Valley v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1077	17
<i>Clausing v. San Francisco Unified School District</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1224	19
<i>Colome v. State Athletic Com.</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1444	32
<i>Creason v. Department of Health Services</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 623	31, 32
<i>Degrassi v. Cook</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 333	18
<i>Duffy v. City of Long Beach</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 1352	22, 27
<i>Duty v. Apex Corp.</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 742	11
<i>Gates v. Superior Court</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
(1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 481	31, 33, 34
<i>Goodman v. Kennedy</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 335	9
<i>In re M.S.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 698	16
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130	8
<i>Javor v. Taggart</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 795	18
<i>Jones v. Kmart Corp.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 329	16
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of University of California</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 300	18
<i>Kim v. Sumitomo Bank</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 974	21
<i>Kinney v. County of Contra Costa</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 761	30
<i>Kravitz v. State of California</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 301	31
<i>Langdon v. Sayre</i> (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 41	19
<i>Lucas v. City of Long Beach</i> (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 341	30
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	11
<i>Noguera v. North Monterey County Unified Sch. Dist.</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
(1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 64	4
<i>O' Toole v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 488	31, 33, 34
<i>Opdyk v. California Horse Racing Bd.</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1826	21
<i>Osgood v. Landon</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 425	21
<i>People v. Babich</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 801	12, 13
<i>People v. Bamba</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1113	12
<i>People v. Bravot</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 93	11
<i>People v. McIlvaine</i> (1942) 55 Cal.App.2d 322	11
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	8
<i>Peterson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 705	34
<i>Record v. Reason</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 472	8
<i>Russell v. Douvan</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 403	20
<i>SC Manufactured Homes, Inc. v. Liebert</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 68	8
<i>Sanders v. County of Yuba</i> (1967) 247 Cal.App.2d 748	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Schifando v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074	8
<i>Smith v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 700	8, 9
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Pietak</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 600	8
<i>Terzian v. County of Ventura</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 78	28, 34
<i>Thompson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 154	17
<i>Watson v. State of California</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 836	28
<i>Wright v. State</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 659	27, 30, 34

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Acri v. Varian Associates, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 114 F.3d 999	17
<i>Aldabe v. Aldabe</i> (9th Cir. 1980) 616 F.2d 1089.....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> (2009) __ U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 1937	27
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 378 [109 S.Ct. 1197].....	21, 22, 26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 796 [106 S.Ct. 1571].....	25
<i>Clement v. Gomez</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
(9th Cir. 2002) 298 F.3d 898	23
<i>Corales v. Bennett</i>	
(C.D.Cal. 2007) 488 F.Supp.2d 975	12
<i>Doe v. Petaluma City School Dist.</i>	
(N.D.Cal. 1993) 830 F.Supp. 1560.....	16
<i>Egan v. Schmock</i>	
(N.D.Cal. 2000) 93 F.Supp.2d 1090	12
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i>	
(1976) 429 U.S. 97 [97 S.Ct. 285]	23, 24
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i>	
(1994) 511 U.S. 825 [114 S.Ct. 1970]	23, 24
<i>Frost v. Agnos</i>	
(9th Cir. 1998) 152 F.3d 1124.....	24
<i>Guzman v. Memorial Hermann Hospital System</i>	
(S.D.Tex Mar. 23, 2009, H-07-3973) 2009 WL 780889	29
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i>	
(1992) 503 U.S. 1 [112 S.Ct. 995]	23
<i>Jackson v. City of Fresno</i>	
(9th Cir. 2007) 237 Fed.Appx. 144	16
<i>Mayan v. Weed</i>	
(7th Cir. 2009) 310 Fed.Appx. 38.....	24
<i>Meehan v. County of Los Angeles</i>	
(9th Cir. 1988) 856 F.2d 102	25
<i>Merritt v. County of Los Angeles</i>	
(9th Cir. 1989) 875 F.2d 765	26
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i>	
(1978) 436 U.S. 658 [98 S.Ct. 2018].....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Moreno v. Town of Los Gatos</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 267 Fed.Appx. 665	11, 12
<i>Nadell v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 268 F.3d 924	25
<i>Quinlan v. Personal Transport Services Company, LLC</i> (11th Cir., June 5, 2009, No. 08-14121) 2009 WL 1564134	29
<i>Ralph v. Jump</i> (C.D.Ill. Oct. 18, 2006, No. 04-1443) 2006 WL 2989279.....	33
<i>Reynolds v. County of San Diego</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 84 F.3d 1162	17
<i>Sanchez v. Vild</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 891 F.2d 240	24
<i>Shapley v. Nevada Board of State Prison Commissioners</i> (9th Cir. 1985) 766 F.2d 404	24, 25
<i>Trevino v. Gates</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 99 F.3d 911.....	25
<i>Winarto v. Toshiba America Electronics Components, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 274 F.3d 1276.....	13
<i>Wood v. Housewright</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 900 F.2d 1332.....	24, 25

STATE STATUTES

Civil Code	
section 51	10
section 51.5	20
section 51.7	1, 6, 10, 35
section 52	35
section 52.1	1, 6, 10, 15, 17, 35
section 52.3	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Code of Civil Procedure	
section 527.6	20
section 1021.5.....	7, 35
California Penal Code	
section 261	12
section 653y.....	29
Probate Code	
section 2353	29
Government Code	
section 844.6	3, 34, 36
section 845.6	2, 6, 10, 27, 28, 31, 36
section 855.6	2, 6, 10, 31, 32, 33, 36

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C.	
section 1395dd	28
section 1396b.....	29
section 1983	21, 22, 25, 26, 27

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

California Constitution, article I, section 1	6, 17, 18, 19, 20
---	-------------------

RULES

California Rules of Court	
rule 8.204	21
rule 28.1.....	37

MISCELLANEOUS

Black's Law Dict. (6th ed. 1990)	11
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1998)	11
